March..... 6.4480 6.5027 6.5500 6.4480
April ..... 6.4571 6.4754 6.5004 6.4738
May..... 6.4738 6.5259 6.5798 6.5798

Note:
(1) Averages are calculated by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year. Monthly averages

are calculated by averaging the daily rates during the relevant monthly period.

On 31 December 2015, the noon buying rate for U.S. dollars in New York City for cable transfers in Renminbi
was US$1.00 to RMB6.4778 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.

63

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GROUP

The following table sets forth the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as at 31 December 2015 and
as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes. The following table should be read in conjunction with
the Group’s financial statements and related notes included in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2015

Actual Actual As adjusted As adjusted

(RMB in

millions)

(U.S.$ in

millions)(2)

(RMB in

millions)

(U.S.$ in

millions)(2)

Placements from banks and other
financial institutions ..... 1,700.0 262.4 1,700 262.4

Long-term loans ..... 0 0 0 0
Bonds payable(1) ..... 1,441.9 222.6 1,441.9 222.6
Notes to be issued ..... — — 3,238.9 500.0

Total interest-bearing borrowings ..... 3,141.9 485.0 6,380.8 985.0

Paid-in capital ..... 6,000.0 926.2 6,000.0 926.2
Retained earnings ..... 3,431.4 529.7 3,431.4 529.7
Minority Interests ..... 414.1 63.9 414.1 63.9
Other owner’s equity items ..... 2,039.2 314.9 2,039.2 314.9

Total owners’ equity ..... 11,884.7 1,834.7 11,884.7 1,834.7

Total capitalisation(3) ..... 15,026.6 2,319.8 18,265.5 2,819.7

Notes:

(1) The Bonds payable represent the U.S.$225,000,000 6.00 per cent. Guaranteed Notes issued by Zhonrong International Bond 2015
Limited on 15 June 2015, guaranteed by the Guarantor and with the benefit of a keepwell and liquidity support and a deed of
equity interest purchase undertaking from the Company.

(2) For convenience only, all translation from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB6.4778 to U.S.$1.00, based on
the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 31 December 2015.

(3) Total capitalisation equals to the sum of total interest-bearing borrowings and total owner’s equity.

64

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GUARANTOR GROUP

The following table sets forth the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor Group as at 31 December
2015 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes. The following table should be read in conjunction
with the Guarantor Group’s financial statements and related notes included in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2015

Actual Actual As adjusted As adjusted

(RMB in

millions)

(U.S.$ in

millions)(2)

(RMB in

millions)

(U.S.$ in

millions)(2)

Debentures(1) ..... 1,441.9 222.6 1,441.9 222.6
Notes to be issued..... — — 3,238.9 500.0

Total interest-bearing borrowings ..... 1,441.9 222.6 4,680.8 722.6

Share capital ..... 61.2 9.5 61.2 9.5
Reserves ..... (41.6) (6.4) (41.6) (6.4)

Total equity(3) ..... 19.7 3.0 19.7 3.0

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 1,461.6 225.6 4,700.4 725.6

Notes:

(1) The Debentures represent the U.S.$225,000,000 6.00 per cent. Guaranteed Notes issued by Zhonrong International Bond 2015
Limited on 15 June 2015, guaranteed by the Guarantor and with the benefit of a keepwell and liquidity support and a deed of
equity interest purchase undertaking from the Company.

(2) For convenience only, all translation from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB6.4778 to U.S.$1.00, based on
the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 31 December 2015.

(3) On 29 April 2016, the Company, through its subsidiary, Shanghai Longshan Investment Management Co.,Ltd (“Shanghai